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January 14, 1992 B

Mr. George Brooks

Manager, Environmental Compliance .
Pacific Division e
Crowley Maritime Corporation

2401 Fourth Avenue

P.O. Box 2287

Seattle, Washington 98111

Reference: Summary of Tank Removal Activities, Pacific Dry Dock
Yard I, 1441 Embarcadero, Oakland, California;
Versar Project No. 7703.26

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results
of the underground storage tank (UST) removal activities
performed at the Pacific Dry Dock Yard I (PDDI) facility. All
work was performed by, or under the supervision of, Versar, Inc.
(Versar). The results and conclusions presented in this letter
are subject to the Standard Disclaimer presented as Exhibit A.

Site History and Backqground

The PDDI facility, which is located at 1441 Embarcadero in
Oakland, California, has been used as a boat repair and dry dock
facility by Pacific Dry Dock and Repair Company and other
companies since 1935. PDDI is currently inactive. The area
surrounding PDDI is occupied by light industrial and commercial

facilities. The location and layout of the site are presented
in Figures 1 and 2, spectively, which are included in
Attachment

400—gallon_gggﬂgsa for the storage of unleaded gascline
was i £ in e Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of
the property conducted by Versar during 1991. Since the UST was
not in use, and Pacific Dry Dock and Repair did not have any
plans for the future use of the UST, Versar recommended that the
UST be removed from the site. The UST had no associated
subsurface piping other than fill and vent pipes.

5330 PRIMROSE DRIVE & SUITE 228 » FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA 95628
TELEPHONE: (916) 962-1612 ® FAX: (916) 962-2678
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UST_Removal

The excavation and removal of the UST was performed by
Environmental Control Industries Inc. (ECI) (Contractors License
No. 425901). Prior to the start of excavation, the appropriate
permits were obtained from Alameda County Health Care Agency
(ACHCA) and the City of Oakland Fire Department, and all
underground utilities in the UST area were located. Copies of
the county and fire department permits are included in Attachment
ITI. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) and
the Port of Oakland (PO) were also notified of the UST removal
activities to take place. Neither the BAAQMD nor the PO had any
comments regarding the UST removal activities.

Prior to the beginning of excavation activities, the
dispenser pump located over the east end of the UST was
disconnected and removed by PDDI personnel. At that time, PDDI
personnel also removed the vent pipe, which extended through the
roof of the drum-storage shed adjacent to the UST location.

On September 24, 1991, ECI personnel removed the six-inch-
thick rebar-reinforced concrete pad and sand and gravel fill
which covered the UST. The concrete was left on site for
disposal at a later date. The removed fill was stockpiled
adjacent tc the excavation area on clear plastic sheeting. The
long axis of the UST was situated parallel to the drum-storage
shed wall in an east-west orientation.

Once the UST was uncovered, PDDI personnel removed
approximately 40 gallons of product remaining in the UST by
pumping it to a mobile aboveground tank for reuse. The fill pipe
was then removed, and 30 pounds of solid carbon dioxide (dry ice)
were introduced into the UST to render the internal UST
atmosphere inert. After a period of one hour had been allowed to
elapse to ensure that the dry ice had vaporized, the internal
atmosphere of the UST was tested for explosive conditions. When
it was determined that the mixture of gases in the UST was not
explosive, the tank was removed from the excavation. The UST
measured approximately 2.5 feet in diameter by 12 feet in length.sgd

Mr. Barney Chan of the ACHCA and Mr. John Roemer of the City
of Oakland Fire Department witnessed the removal of the UST. The
tank showed some staining and rust corrosion, but no holes or
material failures were evident. The tank, and fill and vent



"e'.s:',:vc SACRAMENTO

Letter to Mr. George Brooks
January 14, 1992
Page 3

lines were transported to LMC Corporation in Richmond for
disposal. A copy of the manifest for the shipment of the tank is
included as Attachment III. A copy of the tank disposal
certificate is included as Attachment IV. Photographs of the
tank and excavation are included as Attachment V.

The soil exposed in the UST excavation was fill material
from the surface to approximately four feet below surface, and
native sediment deposits from approximately four feet below
surface to the bottom of the excavation at approximately six feet
below surface. The fill materials encountered consisted of green
sandy gravel just below the cement pad. This fill material had a
moderate to strong hydrocarbon odor. Below the sandy gravel was
a brown-orange silty sand and gravel, and a black, dry, gritty
clay just above the native sediment., Neither of these fill
materials had any indications of hydrocarbon contaminants. The
native sediment was a grey-green, damp, sandy clay. The native
grey-green clay had a slight hydrocarbon odor in places.

Approximately three inches of ground water entered the
deepest area of the excavation from the surrounding soils at the
western end of the excavation. The ground water was covered with
a 0.25-inch layer of a gold~brown, sticky fluid and had a
distinct hydrocarbon odor.

After the removal and sampling activities were completed,
the open excavation, which measured approximately six by 17 feet
and was six feet deep, was surrounded with barricades and caution
tape. No-smoking signs were posted around the excavation. The
stockpiled fill material was covered with plastic sheeting to
prevent run-off and the escape of hydrocarbons to the air, and
was also barricaded and surrounded with caution tape. The
excavation is currently unfilled and barricaded.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(LEAK) /Contamination Site Report was prepared and submitted to
the ACHCA by Versar on behalf of PDDI. A copy of the report is
included as Attachment VI.

Sampling Procedures

Versar representative Ms. Yvonne Lembi, Geoclogist, collected
soil and ground-water samples from the tank excavation, and a
sample of the stockpiled fill material, for laboratory analysis.



"e'.s:'ﬁmc SACRAMENTO

Letter to Mr. George Brooks
January 14, 1992
Page 4

The samples were collected immediately following the removal of
the UST. Mr. Barney Chan of the ACHCA witnessed the sampling
procedures,

Two native soil samples were collected from the tank
excavation, one from above the capillary fringe in the excavation
wall at each end of the former tank location. The locations from
which the samples were taken are shown in Attachment I, Figure 3.
The samples were collected from a relatively undisturbed portion
in the backhoe bucket in the manner recommended in the Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual. A precleaned brass
tube was driven into the undisturbed portion of native soil and
was filled to minimize the headspace in the tube as much as
possible. The tube was removed, and the ends covered with
aluminum foil and capped. Each tube was clearly labelled with
the date and time of collection and a sample identification code,
and placed in an individual Ziploc™ bag. The samples were
immediately placed in an insulated cooler on ice until they were
delivered, accompanied by Versar's chain of custody document, to
a State of California-certified laboratory.

The stockpile sample was collected by clearing away a
minimum of one foot of the surface of the pile and driving the
brass tube into the cleared area. The sample was sealed,
labelled, and stored in the same manner as the native soil
samples.,

The ground-water sample was collected from the excavation by
carefully lowering a laboratory-provided, pre-cleaned container
into the liquid. Once the container had filled with ligquid from
the excavation, the container was raised to the ground surface,
with care being taken not to disturb or aerate the liquid
unnecessarily. Laboratory-provided, pre-cleaned sample bottles
and jars were then filled from the container which had been used
for sample collection. Each sample container was labelled and
handled as described above until their delivery to the
laboratory.

Laboratory Analyses

The soil, ground-water, and fill material samples were
analyzed by Trace Analysis Laboratory, a state-certifiead
laboratory in Hayward, California. The soil samples were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
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by the California Department of Health Services (DHS) method; for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
8020; and for organic lead by the DHS method. The ground-water
sample was analyzed for TPH-G by the DHS method, for BTEX by a
modified EPA Method 8020, and for organic lead by the DHS method.

The two native-soil samples, 7703.26-N1 and 7703.26-S1, both
contained various levels of all the analytes, with the exception
of organic lead, which was detected only in 7703.26-81; the
concentrations detected in the sample 7703.26~S1 were generally
one order of magnitude greater than the concentrations detected
in the sample 7703.26-N1. The fill material sample, 7703.26~
Pilel, also contained detectable concentrations of all the
analytes, including organic lead. The ground-water sample,
7703.26~Water, contained detectable concentrations of all the
analytes with the exception of benzene. The detection limit for
benzene in the ground-water sample was 9,400 micrograms per liter
due to the interference caused by the elevated concentrations of
TPH~G. The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table
1, Attachment VII. A copy of the laboratory analytical results
and Versar's chain of custody document are included as Attachment
VIIT.

Conclusions

The results of the laboratory analysis of soil and ground-
water samples from the UST excavation indicate that minor soil
contamination and significant ground-water contamination exists
at the site in the vicinity of the UST excavation. Minor soil
contamination was noted at the surface during the tank
excavation, however this contamination was probably associated
with overfilling the UST; and no evidence was noted in the field
linking the surface contamination and the lower soil and ground-
water contamination. Also, the concentration of TPH-G detected
in the ground water is several orders of magnitude greater than
the concentrations detected in the soil samples. The physical
inspection of the removed tank, the clay-rich nature of the soil
(which is not conducive to contaminant migration), and the
detected concentrations are not consistent with a vadose zone
release of the detected hydrocarbons.
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However, significant ground-water contamination does exist
at the site and further investigation of the contamination should
be performed. This investigation should alsc include the
possibility of a non-UST related source. If you have any
questions or comments about the contents of this letter, please
do not hesitate to contact our Fair Oaks office at (916) 962-

1l612.

Sincerely,

{%VMNMTL

onne M. Lembi
Geologist
cc:® Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCA -
Mr. Dan Schoenholz, Port cof Oakland
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DISCLAIMER

The purpose of this letter report is only to inform the
client of the environmental conditions as they currently exist at
the subject site and the methodology to correct the identified
environmental impairment. Versar Inc. does not assume
responsibility for the discovery and elimination of hazards that
could possibly cause accidents, injuries, or damage. Compliance
with submitted recommendations and/or suggestions in no way
assures elimination of hazards or the fulfillment of a client's
obligation under any local, or federal laws or any modifications
or changes thereto. In many cases, federal, or local codes
require the prompt reporting to relevant authorities if a release
occurs. It is the responsibility of the client to comply with
requirements to notify authorities of any conditions that are in
violation of the current legal standards.

Factual information regarding operations, conditions, and
test data was obtained, in part, from the client and have been
assumed by Versar to be correct and complete. Since the facts
stated in this letter report are subject to professional
interpretation, they could result in differing conclusions. In
addition, the findings and conclusions contained in this letter
report are based on various quantitative and qualitative factors
as they existed on or near the date of the investigation.
Therefore, if the recommendations made in this letter report are
not implemented within a reasonable period of time, there can be
no assurances that intervening factors will not arise that will
affect the conclusions reached herein.

Versar makes no warranty and assumes no liability with
respect to the use of information contained in this letter
report. No changes to its form or content may be made without
Versar's express written approval.

This letter report reflects conditions, operations, and
practices as observed during the investigation. Changes or
modifications to procedures and/or facilities made after the site
visit are not included.
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0.25 0.50mi Site Location Figure 1

; Pacific Dry Dock Yard 1 "
Project No. 7703.26 Oakland, California Versar Inc.
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‘ . " Excavation Permit Granted_ - : No.
"CITY OF OAKLAND fuk Pormis
Permit fo Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. n.__ 9444
) Oatland, California, June 7, o 91

PERMISSION IS HERESY GRANTED TO XEXE  remove HIBAY. Gasoline tank and sxcavate commencing ______ faut insideDT-ONE TEViine

on the__S/W ;4 o Embarcadero ii::::. 1800 g _s/e Tenth Avenue . s.*:;’“
: Stree?
House No, 1441 Embarcadero Avenue * Presenf Storage__
Ownor__Port of Oakland Address__530 Water St. Oakland Phone 222=1220
: 5330 Primrose Dr. #228
- v - 91 - 2"‘1
Applicant__TELSAT Address ot T Oake T CA 95673 Phon 6-262-1612
Dimensions of strest (sidewalk] surface to be disturbad X Number of Tanh__]-____Capec?h; 400 Sallons, wach,
Remarks:

This Parmit {s grantsd in accordance with sxisting City Ordinancas.
Owner hersby agress to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when nofified by the City Autharities.
When installing, remcving or repairing tanks, no cpen flame to be on or near premises,

Approved - - N
Firs Marshal
Approved
Drainage Division Engineering Dept.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
Issed In accordance with Ord, No. 278 CMS, Sec. 5-2.04 T
s
square feet of digging or removal granted. s -
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
The recaipt of § special deposit is hereby acknowledged. laspocted andA passad > Z . ZZ
GENERAL DEPOSIT. : :
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. 3, > 2o
/_/ i Fire Marshai
Inspection Fee Paid - - - - - - . . $.80.00 ck#330 rec#651558 NOTICE :
: Before Covering Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signad.
Rocsived by _G. M. Johngon _ g )
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU When ready for Inspaction notify Fire Provestion Bereaw. 273.38%1

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

338.68 (§-67)

SRR~ T AN
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, . : ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

i DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
‘ OAKLAND, CA 94621
¢ PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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o UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
o * * % Complete according to attached instructions % # #
H
[+

l. Business Nanme Pacific Dry Dock and Repair Yard

Business Owner _Crowley Maritime Corporation

2. Site Address _ 1441 Embarcadero

city __Oakland Zip _94606 Phone ~{415)339-4020--
3. Mailing Address _P.0. Box 2287

City _ Seattle

2ip _ 98111 Phone _(206)443-7882

4. Land Owner Port of Dakland

Address 530 Water Street

City, State _Qakland, CA Zip 94607
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Cr‘ow]eyﬂaritime Corporation

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested \ECAD 009140864

- ]l -
rev 12/90



6. Contractor _Environmental Control Industries

Address 2700 Teagarden Street

City _San Leandro -Phone _(415)614-0180

License Type A i Ajbéj’flﬁ,gz ID# C(’Z"r (O]

7. Consultant Versar Inc.

Address 5330 Primrose Drive, Suite 228

Ccity _ Fair Oaks, CA_ 95628 Phone (916)962-1612

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name R. Stephen Wilson Title Senior Geologist

Phone _ (916)962-1612

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan One

Length of piping being removed under this plan __iess than 5 ft

Total number of tanks at facility _ One

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions),

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled %
as hazardous waste '

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name __Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392

Hauler License No. _#01]9 License Exp. Date _ 5/92

Address _255 Parr Boulevard

city _ Richmond state _CA _ zip  oapny

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Gibson Pilot EPA I.D. No. CAD043260702

Address 475 Seaport Boulevard

Clty __Redwood City State __(A Zip _94063

rev 12/90



€) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. rAD 009466392

Hauler License No. __ #019 License Exp. Date _§/97
Address __ 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State _CA _ zip _ 948Mm

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. _CAD 009466392
Address 255 Pary Boulevard

city _Richmond state _CA  zip _ 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name John C. Bird, R.E.A.

Company Versar Inc.

Address 5330 Primrose Drive, Suite 228

City __Fair Qaks State _CA  zip _95628 phone (916)962-1612

12. Laboratory

Name _ Trace Analytical Laboratories

Address 3423 Investment Boulevard, Unit B

City _ Hayward : State __CA Zip __94545
State Certification No. 1199

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No [X)
If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

25 _1bs of dry ice per 1,000 gallons tank capacity.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanka.
pPiping must then be removed.

All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District'(771~6000), along

with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be

for tank removal permits.

contacted

Fire departments typically require the

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank

inertness.

It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a

working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness,

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soll, ground- Samples
b water, etc.)
400 gallons Unknown S0i1] and Water Sidewall soil

sample above the
water table.

Qe Wiy
Sale i
oyl

One soll sample must be collected for every 20 feet of pPiping that

is removed. A ground water sample
water be present in the excavation,

_4—
rev 12/90

must be collected should any ground




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

25 yd3

Stockpiled soil

(Estimatgd)

Sampling Plan

f dlhm@ﬁ%/XZQy vé{'g

Random sampling grid, as per RWQCB guidTines.

Btockpiled soil must ba
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and

placed on bermed plastic

for analyzing samples

and must be

associated detection limits to be used

The Tri-Regional Boarda recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting

See attached Table 2.

limits should be followed.

Contaminant

EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought. Sample Preparation Other Analysisg Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
5030 Water 50,00 ppb
Leaded gas GCFID ( ) Soil 1.0 ppm
Gl Water 0.5 ppb
BTEX EPA 8020 “ Soil  0.005ppm
: 260 L0 e |-Same"asabove
TPH w/BTEX EPA{R_M/"\ I Rt

.Total Lead .-

B AA\__’/,/ /’_\‘__//\

As per-Californi

T

Kdmin. code
TEL OHS-LUFT
EDB ,.DHS=AB\1§9§hﬂ////-\\\\
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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. . A
//’,/fﬁ. Jubmit Worxker's Compensation Certificate copy d
L e
“""  Name of Insurer Hq—‘:*L:lhz\a\ Luwiom Fwe. Tuooiance, o,

~=inspectiond,

e _Nam@ _( plea

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaka or sontamination to this office within 5 days
of disgovery. The report rhall ba made on an Underground
Gtorage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report fornm.
(ses Instructions)

22, Submit a clasure vaport to this office within 60 days af tha
tank remaval. This raporr must contain all the information listed
in item 22 af tha instruckions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and helief the statements
and information provided sbove axe correct and true,

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
ke needed in order to obtaln un approval [row the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is ta begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void thie plan if prior approval 1s not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will ba done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely tha responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that thia reaponsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the Cgunty of Alamada.

Onoe I have raceived my stamped, accepted closure plan, T will
contact the project HazaArdous Natsrials Specidliat at leadt three
vorking days in sdvance of site work to schedule the ragquired
o
d-ml ~—

- “.‘\o

8ignature of Contragtor

Kacd 2immermav  ECTT

Signature ___ .7 i
R e e
Date _2/7/%)

Signature of Site Ownar or Operator .

John C, Bj fanid .
Name (plezjf:ftgg;iz (??éaa1;;Zf%iJ&m3iLJBSQMKLIQ&JHB&L%LE&;Q&MLib*p
signature
R N\
f e

'6’

ramnn £ A FauA
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MAY 86 ‘91 11:01 D-SI- INGLR, SERd;fIces a05-436~7187 I
Acorp. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE s

PRODUCEN THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,

5GI INSUSANCE BERVICEY

3737 N, FIRGST QTRZET, SUITE 400
SAN JOSE., A 4511E

PORA SHUEY
(408) A36L+-T160
(408) 436-7187
wsumen T
ENY TRONMENTAL CONTROL INDUBTRIED
700 TEABARLEN STREET

SON LERNDRO, CR 94577

{FRX)

B R R T T

'"‘--‘:;WB

' EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
COMPANIES AFFQRDING COVERAGE

P SR A NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURPNCE

L.
e ¢
Ehe D

| MASSACHUBETTS BRY (HANOVER)

, WINDBOR INBURANCE LIMYTER &

OOMIANY
. LETTER

GOVERAGES

SHRERIPTION OF OPENATIONS/LOCATIONS /VEHIGLER/SPECIAL MamB

“FOR INFORMATION ONLY",

TH8 18 TO CERYIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSUAANGE LISTED BELOW MAVE BEEN
NOTWITHITANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM QR GONDmON$ OF ANY CONTHACT
AE ISALUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORCED BY THE PQUICIES DESCMEED HEREIN IS SUBECT 10 ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONG AND CONDITIONS
QF SUCH POLCIES, LTS BNOWN MAY HAVE BEEN ARDUCED BY PAID CLAIMI,

I1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FQR THE POLICY PERIOD INDIGATED,
OR OTHEA DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT 10 WHICH THIE CERTIFICATE MAY

ALL LIMITS [N THOUSANGS

POLIGY BFFECTVE  POLICY EXPIRATION

g TVPE Of IGURANGE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DD/YY)  DATE (MM/EO/YY)
Camemmuany T o . GENERAL AGGAEKIE | T
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CANCELLATION
BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIRED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE R?.F EXPIRA
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< DANWOR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQL, T T
TELEPHONE <,

(415) 235-1393 % CERTIFIED SEHVICES COMPANY il@;%g

.t . o 255 Parr Boulavard + Richmond, California 94601

' : 27

FOR: Erickson, Inc. . _ TANKNO. T?!.; >

LOCATION: Richmond DATE: __2(“___9 Time: 8100 a.m.

TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/131l4 SMEN LAST PRODUCTQA.(M @?},L""

This is fo certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the Amarican Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions

exisling at the time the inspection herein sel forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualilications and insiructions.

- —

TANK SIZE 1- g@‘@ Gallon Tank  eonpiTion Safe For Fire « - Oxy 20.0%

LELLESS THAN U.I7%

REMARKS:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes aﬂectmg ihe gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes oceur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of
the !nspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under exlstmg atmospheric conditions while maintained as
direcled on the Inspecior's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the companment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmasphere s
below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitiod undar existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of firs and whila maintained as directed on
the Inspector's certilicate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been ¢leaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
istactorily inertad, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as desmed necessary by the Inspecior.

The undersigned representative acknowledges raceipt of this certificate and understands ndutnons and Ilmnatlons under which it

_ [lto. ;43

TITLE INS‘: ETom f,

! 1
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Photograph 1. Underground Storage Tank Being Removed
from the Excavation

Photograph 2. View of Underground Storage Tank After
Removal
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Photograph 3. View of Bottom of Excavation and 0Oily
Ground Water

Photograph 4. Current Condition of Underground Storage
Tank Excavation and Stockpile Site
(November 1991)



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENGY Hggos;?gse g;?‘c_gg; EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LocALAGngth%SEONLYE o ; ENT LoveE Ao T E .
R | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM' AD SIGNATED OVERNM EMF' "AND HAET
Cives  [X]no L]ves (X1 %0 |AchoRien THS WFCRMATION 1O LOCAL 9 FURS SEG :
AEPORT DATE CASE THEHEALTH ?‘ND SAET ;
1 u} 0& 1nl 8:}] gy 1 ¥ :‘SIGNED BATE -
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FLING FEEPORT PHONE SIGNATURE -
N Yvonne M, Lembi (916)962-1612 V\\it:r\M\.O— ,\N\‘ ‘\{L)ﬂ/\b‘k
[ | AEPRESENTING (] owneROPERATOR [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAWE] o
% | [ voca.acency [ oTHeR Versar Inc. h
T . . . .
5330 Primrose Drive, Suite 228 Fair Oaks CA 95628
STREET ey ATATE P
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON o PHONE
9x| Pacific Dry Dock Reapir Co. [ unknown | George Brooks ' (206) 443-8519
§E ADDRESS
¥ 12401 Fourth Avenue et Seattle WA . 98111
FACHITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
Pacific Dry Dock (Yard I) Pacific Dry Dock Repair Co. |{415)518-1380
g ADDRESS
P 1441 Embarcadero SIREET Qakland M&lﬂ&da 94996
@ | CROSS STREET TYPE OF AREA 7] commerciaL )] wousTRIAL [} RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS [} RETAIL FUEL STATION
10th Street Avenue [ mesioennia. [ ] otHeR [ Fanm [X] omier _ship yard
g | LOGAL AGENGY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
gg Alameda County Health Agency Mr. Barney Chan {610)271-4320
& lﬁ REGIONAL BOARD . PHONE
&<} San Francisco Bay Region ()
W | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
gg Unleaded gasaline _ K71 unknowm
ﬁg @
a° T unenown
t | DATEDISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [™7] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORNG || NMISANGE CONDITIONS
Blowo W2 s o9 1y 7] vtanktest  [X]  TANK REMOVAL (] omen
é DATE DISCHARGE BEQAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APRLY)
& W W o ol o (X unknown REMOVECONTENTS [ ] REPLACE TANK CLOSE TANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] reparTANK (] mepampibma [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
a{ [x) ves [] v wvesoate g 19 J 2 o8 o9 1 v K} oner _remove tank
§ SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S) .
31 [ wawaea (3] unknown 400 aAL. ] rieereLAss [C] overril.  [] RUPTUREFALURE
4| [ remaLea . AGE YRS [x] sres. [] connosion  [TX] uninown
&1 [] omen F1 unnowny [ omen ' [ s [7) omien
CHECK ONE ONLY

[] unoetermined [ 7] sonony  [{T] GAOUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY I WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)

CURRENT | CASE
STATUS TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY
[X] sITE WVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM} [ | CLEANUP INPROGRESS [} SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNKECESSARY)
(7] NoacTioNTAKEN [[] POSY CLEANUP MONITORWG INPROGRESS || NO FUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED [ ] EVALUATING CLEANUR ALTERNATIVES

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

§ (7] capsieico (] excavaTe s DisPosE (ED) [C) memove FRes PRODUCT (FR) {1 ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
g G| [] CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) (] excavares TReat €1 [7] pumpa TREAT GROUNDWATER(@T) [ ] REFLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
) TREATMERT AT HOOKUP (HU) [C] NoACTION AEQUIRER (NA) () oweron

COMMENTS

Laboratory analysis results for soil and ground-water samples received 10/17/91

HBC 05 (447
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October 22, 1991

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Department
800 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Reference: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(LEAK) /Contamination Site Report for Pacific
Dry Dock Yard I, 1441 Embarcadero Avenue,
Oakland, California; Versar Job No. 7703.26

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (LEAK)/Contamination Site Report for Pacific
Dry Dock Yard I, 1441 Embarcadero Avenue, Oakland, California.
Once you have signed the form, please forward the report to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

If you have any questions or require supplemental
information, please contact our Fair Oaks office at
(916) 962-1612,
Sincerely,
Thons ANL%U(M@,L

Yvenne M. Lembi
Geologist

cc: Mr. George Brooks - Crowley Maritime Corp.

5330 PRIMROSE DRIVE ® SUITE 228 # FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA 95628
TELEPHONE: (916) 962-1612 @ FAX: (916) 962-2678
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Table 1
Summary of Analytical Laboratory Analysis!

Pacific Dry Dock and Repair Yard I
Oakland, California

Sample Date of Organic
No. Sampling  Medium TPH~-G? Benzene? Toluene® Ethylbenzene® Xylenesg?® Lead?
7703.26-N1 9/24/91 So0il ‘ 1i,000 1,100 110 460 850 <500
7703.26-81 9/24/91 Soil 1361000 2,000 1,400 3,800 3,800 950
7703.26-Pile] 9/24/91 Soil 13,000 620 110 1,100 6,200 4,400
7703.26~Water 9/24/91 Water %ELQQQ'OOO <%,400 170,000 480,000 1,900,000 390

\

1all results reported in micrograms per kilogram for soils, and micrograms per liter for water(?&;é:)
2Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by DHS Method; detection limit dependant on sample
*Analytical method - EPA Method 8020/602; detection limit dependant on sample

“analytical method - DHS Method; detection limit 500 micrograms per kilogram for soils and 100 micrograms per liter for
water.

"e' .s:" I.NC. SACRAMENTO
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (415) 783-6960

3423 lnvestment Boulevard, ##8 « Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512
RECEIVED
October 9, 1991 0CT 17 1491
[ITX

Ms. Yvonne Lembi

Versar, Inc.

5330 Primrose Drive, Suite 228
Fair Oaks, California 95628

Dear Ms. Lembi:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received three soil samples and one water
sample on September 24, 1991 for your Project No. 7703.26, Crowley
Tank Pull (our custody Tog number 1340).

These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Organic lLead.
Our analytical report, the completed chain of custody form, and our
analytical methodologies are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-

mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number
is 1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
please call me.

Sincerely your

Jennifer-Pekol
Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratorigs



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (415) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 e Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512

LOG NUMBER: 1340

DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/91

DATE RECEIVED:  9/24/91

DATE EXTRACTED: 9/27/91

DATE ANALYZED:  9/29/91 and 10/02/91
DATE REPORTED:  10/09/91

il
ki
[H

T

CUSTOMER: Versar, Inc.
REQUESTER: Yvonne Lembi

PROJECT: No. 7703.26, Crowley Tank Pull
Sample Type: Soil

7703.26-N1 7703.26-51 7703.26-@jle]
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit Ltration Limit
DHS Method: el
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 11,000 500 130,000 600 13,000 3 500
EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg 1,100 44 2,000 176 620 '62 gg
Toluene ug/kg 110 42 1,400 168 1m0 i1 g4
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 460 46 3,800 184 1,100 ' g2
Xylenes ug/kg 850 110 3,800 440 6,200 6-2 220

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Method and
Constituent:

i
il

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:

k]

= Trace Analysis Laboraiory, Inc.

1340

9/24/91

9/24/91

9/27/91

9/29/91 and 10/02/91
10/09/91

Two

Soil

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline
EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

QC Summary:

% Recovery: 130 and 120
% RPD: 7.1 and 17

DATE REPORTED:
PAGE ;
Sample Type:
Method Blank
Concen- Reporting
Units tiration Limit
ug/kg ND 500
ug/kg ND 5.0
ug/kg ND 5.0
ug/kg ND 5.0
ug/kg ND 15

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.



Method and
Constituent:

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline
EPA Method B020 for:
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

QC Summary:

% Recovery: 64
% RPD: 11

|

i
[ ]
el

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

PAGE:

Sample Type:

Trace Analysis Laboratery, Inc,

Hine
Al

10/09/91
Three

Water

7703.26-Hater

Method Blank

Concen-
Units tration

ug/1 34,000,000

ug/1 ND
ug/1 170,000
ug/1 480,000
ug/1 1,900,000

Reporting
Limid

39,000

9,400
9,400
11,000
32,000

Concen- Reporting
tration Limit

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

50

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Timit.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

Hes
”ulitl

LOG NUMBER: 1340
DATE SAMPLED:  9/24/91
DATE RECEIVED:  9/24/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/07/91
DATE ANALYZED:  10/08/91
DATE REPORTED:  10/09/91

PAGE: Four
Sample Type: Sail
7703.26-N1 7703.26-51 7703.26-Pilel
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Organic Lead ug/kg ND 500 950 500 4,400 500
Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit
DHS Method:
Organic Lead ug/kg ND 500
OC Summary:
% Recovery: 95
% RPD: *

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

* The RPD is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

fim

LOG NUMBER: 1340
DATE SAMPLED: 9/24/91
DATE RECEIVED: 9/24/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/07/91
DATE ANALYZED: 10/08/91
DATE REPORTED: 10/09/91
PAGE : Five

Sample Type: Watey

7703.26-Water Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Organic Lead ug/1 390 100 ND 100
0C Summary:
% Recovery: 87
% RPD: 13

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

j;:%;;ta—»n;‘ adczﬂg?ﬂézaaﬂ:

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

flin

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE (TPH-G) FOR WATER,
BY PURGE AND TRAP

Method:

This method is based on the “"Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (Luft)
Field Manual," May 1988, prepared by the State of California, and on the
“Regicnal Board Staff Recommendations," May 1989, by the North Coast, San
Francisco, and Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Boards. This
method uses an alternative column, flow rate, and temperature program as
specified below.

Sample Preparation:
There is no sample preparation other than dilution.

ampl t uction:

Water samples are introduced to the gas chromatograph (GC) by EPA
Method 5030, Purge and Trap. Up to 5 ml of sample is purged by this
method.

Gas Chromatography Analysis:

The volatile organics are separated on a 6-ft x 2 mm I.D. gas
chromatography column packed with 5% SP-1200/1.75% Bentone-34 on
Supelcoport. A flame ijonization detector (FID) is used to detect total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G). The FID is preceded by a
photoionization detector (PID),

Gas Chroma C
CARRIER GAS: Nitrogen
FLOW RATE: 30 m1/min.
INJECTOR TEMPERATURE: 2409 C
DETECTOR TEMPERATURE: 270° ¢
INITIAL TEMPERATURE: 500 ¢

Hold for 2 minutes
PROGRAM RATE: 69 C/min.
FINAL TEMPERATURE: 900 ¢

Hold for 17 minutes
alculation:
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline is quantified by comparing
the sum of the area of peaks from the sample, to the sum of the area of
peaks in the gasoline standard.

1/2/90
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,
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BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENES, AND ETHYLBENZENE (BTXE) FOR WATER,
BY PURGE AND TRAP

Method:

This method is EPA Method 8020 as referenced in the "Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (Luft) Field Manual," May 1988, prepared by the
State of California, and on the “Regional Board Staff Recommendations,"
May 1989, by the North Coast, San Francisco, and Central Valley Regional
Water Quality Control Boards. This method uses an alternative carrier gas
as specified below.

Sample Preparation:
There is no sample preparation other than dilution.

Sample Introduction:

Water samples are introduced to the gas chromatograph (GC) by EPA
Method 5030, Purge and Trap.

omnat is:

The volatile organics are separated on a 6-ft x 2 mm I.D. gas
chromatography column packed with 5% SP-1200/1.75% Bentone-34 on
Supelcoport, A photoionization detector (PID) is used to detect BTXE.
The PID is followed by a flame ionization detector (FID).

Ga a a ditions:

CARRIER GAS: Nitrogen

FLOW RATE: 30 ml/min.

INJECTOR TEMPERATURE: 2400 ¢

DETECTOR TEMPERATURE: 2709 ¢

INITIAL TEMPERATURE: 500 ¢
Hold for 2 minutes

PROGRAM RATE: 69 C/min.

FINAL TEMPERATURE: 900 ¢
Hold for 17 minutes

Calculation:

BTXE are identified by comparing the retention times of the sample
peaks to those of the standards. BTXE are quantified by comparing the
area of the sample peaks to those of the standards. If 8TX or E is
present and Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) is not, the
analysis is confirmed by using a second column or a gas chromatograph mass
spectrometer (GC/MS).
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE (TPH-G) FOR SOIL,
BY PURGE AND TRAP

Method:

This method is based on the "Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (Luft)
Field Manual," May 1988, prepared by the State of California, and on the
"Regional Board Staff Recommendations," May 1989, by the North Coast, San
Francisco, and Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Boards. This
method uses an alternative column, flow rate, and temperature program as
specified below.

Sample Preparation:

Approximately 15 grams of the soil sample are added to 10 ml of
methanol. The sample is extracted by agitation.

Sample Introduction:

Methanol extracts are introduced to the gas chromatograph (GC) by EPA
Method 5030, Purge and Trap.

as omat a ig:

The volatile organics are separated on a 6-ft x 2 mm I.D. gas
chromatography column packed with 5% SP-1200/1.7%% Bentone-34 on
Supelcoport. A flame ionization detector (FID) is used to detect total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)}. The FID is preceded by a
photoionization detector (PID).

a romatoqra itions:
CARRIER GAS: Nitrogen
FLOW RATE: 30 ml/min.
INJECTOR TEMPERATURE: 240° ¢
DETECTOR TEMPERATURE: 2700 ¢
INITIAL TEMPERATURE: 500 ¢

Hold for 2 minutes
PROGRAM RATE: 69 C/min.
FINAL TEMPERATURE: 90° ¢

Hold for 17 minutes

Galculatign:
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline is quantified by comparing

the sum of the area of peaks from the sample to the sum of the area of
peaks in the gasoline standard.
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BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENES, AND ETHYLBENZENE (BTXE) FOR SOIL,
BY PURGE AND TRAP

ethod:

This method is EPA Method 8020 as referenced in the "Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (Luft) Field Manual," May 1988, prepared by the
State of California, and on the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations,"
May 1989, by the North Coast, San Francisco, and Central Valley Regional
Water Quality Control Boards. This method uses an alternative carrier gas
as specified below.

Sample Preparation:

Approximately 15 grams of the soil sample are added to 10 ml of
methanol. The sample is extracted by agitation.

Sam Introduction:

Methanol extracts are introduced to the gas chromatograph (GC) by EPA
Method 5030, Purge and Trap.

Gas at Analysis:

The volatile organics are separated on a 6-ft x 2 mm I.D. gas
chromatography column packed with 5% SP-1200/1.75% Bentone-34 on
Supelcoport. A photoionization detector (PID) is used to detect BTXE.
The PID is followed by a flame ionization detector (FID).

G 0 a C itions:

CARRIER GAS: Nitrogen

FLOW RATE: 30 ml/min.

INJECTOR TEMPERATURE: 240° ¢

DETECTOR TEMPERATURE: 2700 ¢

INITIAL TEMPERATURE: 509 ¢
Hold for 2 minutes

PROGRAM RATE: 6° C/min.

FINAL TEMPERATURE: 90° ¢
Hold for 17 minutes

Calculation:

BTXE are identified by comparing the retention times of the sample
peaks to those of the standards. BTXE are quantified by comparing the
area of the sample peaks to those of the standards. If BTX or E is
present and Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) is not, the
analysis is confirmed by using a second column or a gas chromatograph mass
spectrometer (GC/MS).
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ORGANIC LEAD

ethod:

This method is the Department of Health Services method referenced
in the "Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (Luft) Field Manual," May 1988,
prepared by the State of California, and in the "Regional Board Staff
Recommendations,” May 1989, by the North Coast, San Francisco, and Central
Valley Regional Water Control Boards.

S tion:
The OrganoTead compounds are separated from the matrix with Xylene.

The extract is reacted with an lodine solution and Aliquot 336 (Tri-
Capryl Methyl Ammonium Chloride)

ic Abso j iti :

Lamp: Lead

Wavelength: 283.3 nm

Heat Source: Acetylene-Air flame
omic _Ab ig alysis:

The sample is directly aspirated into the flame. The element
entering the flame absorbs energy from the lamp. The atomic absorption
unit then displays the concentration of the sample aspirated into
the flame.

Calculation:

The concentration displayed is adjusted to account for the amount
of sample used and the subsequent dilution of the sample.
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